GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 2820
TO BE ANSWERED ON 25/03/2025

MATERNAL HEALTHCARE IN THE COUNTRY
2820 SMT. PRIYANKA CHATURVEDI:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the targets set and progress made under the LaQshya scheme, year-wise and State-wise, since
2020;

(b) the targets set and progress made under the Janani Suraksha Yojna scheme, year-wise and State-wise, since 2020;

(c) the budgetary allocation and percentage of utilisation under both schemes;

(d) the number of ASHA workers engaged under the National Health Mission, State-wise and year-wise, since 2020; and

(e) the number of maternal health-related hospital admissions authorised under AB-PMJAY since
2020, along with the amount reimbursed to private hospitals under the scheme, State-wise?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH
AND FAMILY WELFARE
(SMT. ANUPRIYA PATEL)

(a): The year-wise and State-wise progress since 2020, for LaQshya National certification of Labour Room and Maternity Operation Theaters, is placed at Annexure I and II respectively.

(b): The year-wise and State-wise progress since 2020, for Janani Suraksha Yojna (JSY), reported by States and UTs, is placed at Annexure II1.

(c): The State-wise and year-wise budgetary approval and utilization under LaQshya and Janani Suraksha Yojna (JSY), since 2020 is placed at Annexure IV and V (data is as available FMRs reported by States and UTs and is provisional).

(d): The State-wise and year-wise number of ASHA workers engaged under the National Health Mission (NHM), since 2020 is placed at Annexure VI.

(e): Under Ayushman Bharat (AB) Pradhan Mantri Jan Arogya Yojana (PM-JAY), more than 40.42 lakh maternal health related hospital admission worth Rs 3740.49 Crores have been authorized since
FY 2020-21.

Out of this, more than 6.83 Lakh maternal health related hospital admission worth Rs 883.12 Crore have been authorized for empanelled private hospitals under the scheme since FY 2020-21.

State-wise number of maternal health-related hospital admissions along with the amount authorized since FY 2020-21 is enclosed in Annexure VII.
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Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Q. No. 2820 to be answered on

25.03.2025
Annexure |
Nationally Certified Labour Room under LaQshya
Progress
- No. State/UT 202021 | 2021-22 | 202223 | 2023-24 2024-25
up to Feb'25

1 Andaman and Nicobar 0 0 0 0 0

Islands
2 Andhra Pradesh 1 36 6 5 1
3 Arunachal Pradesh 0 0 0 0 3
4 Assam 0 2 10 4 6
5 Bihar 0 3 4 5 2
6 Chandigarh 0 0 0 0 0
7 Chhattisgarh 1 6 0 9 4
8 Delhi 1 2 0 3 2

Dadra & Nagar Haveli and
9 Daman & Digu 1 1 ! 0 0
10 Goa 0 0 1 0 1
11 Gujarat 21 5 6 1 3
12 Haryana 4 0 0 0 5
13 Himachal Pradesh 1 0 1 0 3
14 Jammu and Kashmir 1 0 4 4 3
15 Jharkhand 3 1 0 2 2
16 Karnataka 2 16 32 53 5
17 Kerala 0 2 5 0 2
18 Ladakh 0 0 0 0 0
19 Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0
20 Madhya Pradesh 29 16 37 53 40
21 Maharashtra 1 14 4 5 0
22 Manipur 0 2 0 0 0
23 Meghalaya 0 0 0 0 1
24 Mizoram 0 1 0 0 5
25 Nagaland 0 0 0 0 0
26 Odisha 2 7 5 7 2
27 Puducherry 0 0 1 0 0
28 Punjab 0 2 0 6 0
29 Rajasthan 2 17 16 19 22
30 Sikkim 0 1 0 0 0
31 Tamil Nadu 4 7 12 41 34
32 Telangana 0 2 8 27 1
33 Tripura 0 1 0 1 1
34 Uttar Pradesh 8 12 30 13 11
35 Uttarakhand 5 2 1 2 2
36 West Bengal 4 4 5 13 13

India 91 162 189 273 174


Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Q. No. 2820 to be answered on
25.03.2025

Annexure Il

Nationally Certified Maternity Operation Theatres (MOT) under LaQshya

S Progress
No. State/UT 202021 | 202122 | 202223 | 2023-24 2024-25
up to Feb'25
1 | Andaman and Nicobar Islands 0 0 0 0 0
2 | Andhra Pradesh 0 28 3 7 0
3 | Arunachal Pradesh 0 0 0 0 2
4 | Assam 0 1 3 2 3
5 Bihar 0 2 1 3 1
6 | Chandigarh 0 0 0 0 0
7 | Chhattisgarh 1 6 0 8 4
8 | Delhi 1 2 0 2 1
9 | Dadra Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu 1 1 1 0 0
10 | Goa 0 0 1 0 1
11 | Gujarat 18 1 4 1 3
12 | Haryana 3 0 1 0 4
13 | Himachal Pradesh 1 1 1 0 3
14 | Jammu and Kashmir 1 0 4 3 3
15 | Jharkhand 2 1 0 2 1
16 | Karnataka 4 13 32 48 6
17 | Kerala 0 1 5 0 2
18 | Ladakh 0 0 0 0 0
19 | Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0
20 | Madhya Pradesh 13 11 11 4 7
21 | Maharashtra 0 14 5 6 0
22 | Manipur 0 2 0 0 0
23 | Meghalaya 0 0 1 0 0
24 | Mizoram 0 0 1 0 4
25 | Nagaland 0 0 0 0 0
26 | Odisha 2 7 1 7 2
27 | Puducherry 0 0 1 0 0
28 | Punjab 0 2 0 7 0
29 | Rajasthan 2 9 13 6 9
30 | Sikkim 0 1 0 0 0
31 | Tamil Nadu 4 7 12 39 30
32 | Telangana 0 2 7 18 2
33 | Tripura 0 0 1 1 1
34 | Uttar Pradesh 6 6 18 7 8
35 | Uttarakhand 3 1 0 1 2
36 | West Bengal 4 4 5 12 13
India 66 123 132 184 112


Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Q. No. 2820 to be answered on

25.03.2025
Annexure Il
State/UT-wise number of Janani Suraksha Yojana (JSY) beneficiaries
S Number of Beneficiaries
No. State/UT FY2020-21 | FY2021-22 | FY2022-23 | Fy202324 | ' 202423
(Provisional)

1 | Andaman and Nicobar Islands 142 188 232 226 102

2 Andhra Pradesh 282264 264265 235028 254588 176959
3 Arunachal Pradesh 13710 18433 13780 17847 11446
4 Assam 294472 299901 346174 328013 234206
5 Bihar 1360330 1290487 1324435 1370438 913564
6 Chandigarh 411 312 117 203 195

7 Chhattisgarh 325929 333976 373699 358625 255299
8 | Dadra Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu 1972 595 3378 2474 1776
9 Delhi 4476 5502 2446 3648 3681
10 | Goa 292 75 284 372 377
11 | Guijarat 207735 169452 205888 225784 74254
12 | Haryana 27970 26909 35331 31587 26493
13 | Himachal Pradesh 16354 11453 10449 8987 8531
14 | Jammu and Kashmir 100267 95215 106397 63536 89645
15 | Jharkhand 443693 442723 480148 479039 335826
16 | Karnataka 481604 325312 287414 402122 238099
17 | Kerala 72475 60969 110056 49884 44658
18 | Ladakh 3507 3263 3874 3241 1981
19 | Lakshadweep 1650 717 1343 770 1074
20 | Madhya Pradesh 856967 960747 1085146 1016205 619546
21 | Maharashtra 304258 338860 415424 370408 264699
22 | Manipur 4672 2185 10632 2330 10631
23 | Meghalaya 21754 13782 20888 18050 12055
24 | Mizoram 5636 7185 11545 13491 3883
25 | Nagaland 7744 9050 9656 11730 10191
26 | Odisha 455246 466299 447780 421699 289458
27 | Puducherry 1769 2398 6692 5290 3762
28 | Punjab 56009 47021 60423 57012 33691
29 | Rajasthan 955792 898371 868242 1040390 452623
30 | Sikkim 2363 3507 2565 2800 938
31 | Tamil Nadu 368295 336304 386227 307030 283033
32 | Telangana 266867 279484 308862 285608 192184
33 | Tripura 11416 12748 16593 16235 10069
34 | Uttar Pradesh 2435658 2439126 2421088 2568228 1785714
35 | Uttarakhand 74509 74132 73345 78828 49461
36 | West Bengal 523682 454166 443647 438261 268189

Source: As per reports from States/UTs


Annexure referred to in reply to part (c) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Q. No. 2820 to be answered on 25.03.2025

Annexure IV

State/UT-wise SPIP Approval and Expenditure under LaQshya programme under NHM from FY 2020-21 to FY 2024-25 (in Lakh)

N 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25
No. State SPIP Exp. SPIP Exp. SPIP Exp. SPIP Exp. SPIP Exp.
Approval Approval Approval Approval Approval
1 | Andaman and Nicobar Islands 31.63 0.00 4.87 0.47 5.19 0.00 3.48 0.41 6.09 0.00
2 | Andhra Pradesh 284.90 | 284.90 33.32 15.55 219.22 2.70 11640 | 116.40 | 139.78 264.76
3 | Arunachal Pradesh 62.77 51.65 32.29 21.70 53.03 42.44 88.55 | 85.88 55.34 6.14
4 | Assam 254.92 66.29 39.68 94.12 150.40 76.52 11568 | 5.80 73.42 6.84
5 | Bihar 1,201.52 | 539.17 | 37025 | 1,442.42 | 242.89 | 1,084.25 | 242.89 | 248.95 | 213.56 259.82
6 | Chandigarh 18.87 0.12 8.17 5.05 0.21 0.08 0.03 0.00 18.18 0.00
7 | Chhattisgarh 10456 | 102.10 0.00 2.70 29.00 19.73 29.00 4.38 48.50 2.46
8 B:‘:::n&&'\';iar Haveli and 4.60 0.00 0.00 1.40 0.30 0.00 0.30 0.00 0.00 0.00
9 | Delhi 20.00 3.28 42.00 0.68 81.37 20.08 81.37 | 3069 | 104.01 0.22
10 | Goa 35.30 25.20 4.40 0.13 12.35 2.90 16.20 4.30 74.22 1.49
11 | Gujarat 662.66 | 41579 | 28191 | 15693 | 276.19 | 127.00 | 28670 | 138.87 | 201.96 41.37
12 | Haryana 59.27 71.98 29.01 10.81 132.29 84.11 193.18 | 77.45 | 146.11 53.36
13 | Himachal Pradesh 14893 | 42.23 66.17 33.31 16.26 0.73 14.82 052 | 2,702.04 1.69
14 | Jammu and Kashmir 11438 | 122.24 41.00 0.99 44.00 8.38 44.00 3.46 123.38 27.78
15 | Jharkhand 135.37 28.80 702.48 | 113.96 93.98 21.26 86.87 | 73.86 | 1,696.66 | 107.97
16 | Karnataka 780.99 52.01 90.25 11.64 | 1,188.95 | 972.95 | 339.65 | 299.24 | 953.35 170.47
17 | Kerala 645.16 | 296.97 | 159.70 63.24 44102 | 22536 | 11364 | 8623 | 382.12 14.67
18 | Ladakh 20.40 0.78 9.53 0.75 12.74 0.00 12.74 0.00 68.59 0.24
19 | Lakshadweep 9.10 0.05 8.40 0.92 9.02 0.24 9.47 0.32 9.02 0.47


State/UT-wise SPIP Approval and Expenditure under LaQshya programme under NHM from FY 2020-21 to FY 2024-25 (in Lakh)

20 | Madhya Pradesh 2,917.09 | 1,661.79 414.32 269.42 2,147.80 385.55 1,989.64 | 559.74 703.00 341.19
21 | Maharashtra 677.33 458.28 63.81 10.79 2,348.44 192.16 924.49 416.77 1,205.57 100.60
22 | Manipur 81.17 23.94 23.28 0.99 114.15 17.70 97.15 32.80 181.16 53.05
23 | Meghalaya 28.80 23.75 47.76 9.33 100.08 19.29 32.76 81.20 224.94 31.39
24 | Mizoram 62.57 10.83 11.25 0.36 53.73 0.00 57.14 44.07 26.63 4.26
25 | Nagaland 49.75 10.04 21.70 1.48 33.47 3.81 17.59 0.00 22.52 28.95
26 | Odisha 321.87 78.94 314.78 118.39 843.87 109.65 314.21 37.18 254.21 15.17
27 | Puducherry 9.51 0.12 16.98 9.76 23.83 8.51 21.26 8.71 24.81 0.24
28 | Punjab 342.58 216.65 47.50 20.23 166.65 5.41 166.65 166.65 177.72 50.46
29 | Rajasthan 617.04 263.92 79.60 73.35 412.06 110.49 412.06 49.67 321.20 9.67
30 | Sikkim 11.70 0.22 5.20 1.05 12.59 12.61 11.69 6.28 19.63 1.94
31 | Tamil Nadu 708.74 25.01 254.04 105.92 608.36 185.53 1,216.72 | 197.16 336.05 129.18
32 | Telangana 107.90 0.00 180.00 3.60 509.01 214.75 509.01 50.70 383.16 0.00
33 | Tripura 7.33 2.79 5.40 8.08 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
34 | Uttar Pradesh 3,447.02 382.67 155.62 41.47 608.00 29.67 838.64 82.38 408.00 12.71
35 | Uttarakhand 174.56 163.36 37.84 28.30 0.00 1.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
36 | West Bengal 1,559.98 663.04 110.84 99.96 1,005.96 887.00 1,217.13 | 705.47 1,136.91 113.55

The above data is as available FMRs reported by States/UTs and is provisional. Expenditure includes expenditure against Central Release, State release &

unspent balances at the beginning of the year. Expenditure is as per FMRs submitted by States/UTs and is provisional. The expenditure w.r.t. flexible pool for RCH, etc. is updated up-to 31.12.2024 except Haryana (updated up-to 30.11.2024). After the Reorganisation of the State of Jammu and Kashmir (J&K) into the Union Territory of J&K and Union Territory of Ladakh, NHM funds to the UT of Ladakh were disbursed for the first time during 2020-21.

Annexure referred to in reply to part (c) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Q. No. 2820 to be answered on 25.03.2025

Annexure V


State/UT-wise SPIP Approval and Expenditure under Janani Suraksha Yojana (JSY) under NHM from FY 2020-21 to FY 2024-25 (in Lakh)

2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25
S. No. State SPIP Exp. SPIP Exp. SPIP Exp. SPIP Exp. SPIP Exp.
Approval Approval Approval Approval Approval
y | Andaman and Nicobar 4.63 1.70 1.92 0.87 5.63 0.75 5.69 1.04 4.29 0.52
Islands
2 Andhra Pradesh 3,44590 | 3,028.47 | 2,038.00 | 1,249.99 4,053.00 2,528.71 4,053.00 | 4,088.97 4,011.15 2,284.28
3 Arunachal Pradesh 274.30 166.85 203.50 105.17 309.62 301.98 325.46 52.48 279.51 12.71
4 Assam 6,933.61 | 7,017.89 | 4,634.84 | 4,169.95 7,917.38 7,871.59 8,248.54 | 7,451.78 8,536.93 9,021.14
5 Bihar 39,083.20 | 27,153.73 | 27,288.62 | 17,919.74 | 39,358.20 | 29,566.29 | 41,325.11 | 27,650.71 | 32,930.00 | 17,949.41
6 Chandigarh 3.92 0.00 3.02 1.87 2.18 0.70 2.18 1.22 0.74 0.74
7 Chhattisgarh 6,860.70 | 6,445.84 | 4,669.00 | 4,069.41 6,935.25 7,593.36 7,285.20 | 6,292.06 7,605.00 3,600.45
8 B::;n&&'\'gﬁfr Haveli and 30.99 29.24 16.76 4.16 32.32 24.37 32.32 16.87 32.14 29.24
9 Delhi 142.00 33.37 99.00 28.98 138.50 41.50 138.50 51.28 50.90 28.37
10 | Goa 3.80 2.04 3.80 0.53 3.99 1.97 3.99 2.62 3.99 1.87
11 | Gujarat 3,449.65 | 2,888.01 | 2,041.48 | 1,530.14 3,217.32 2,532.93 3,217.32 | 4,379.25 3,132.94 973.68
12 | Haryana 450.20 536.90 237.07 183.55 370.91 641.22 370.91 534.41 793.04 392.55
13 | Himachal Pradesh 196.50 437.32 108.50 148.96 207.49 512.23 213.88 483.79 210.50 337.82
14 | Jammu and Kashmir 7,901.03 | 2,260.37 | 1,850.50 | 1,330.80 2,733.03 2,397.42 2,733.03 1,689.38 2,733.03 1,944.89
15 | Jharkhand 9,014.25 | 6,959.84 | 6,065.00 | 3,797.86 9,014.25 7,334.31 9,539.25 | 8,209.81 9,962.00 4,408.49
16 | Karnataka 4,94500 | 4,590.02 | 2,780.20 | 2,070.65 4,320.20 4,064.05 4,320.20 | 4,391.89 3,485.98 3,071.79
17 | Kerala 1,544.23 | 2,093.44 636.53 591.79 1,480.31 1,836.30 1,480.31 1,143.47 1,615.22 1,092.13
18 | Ladakh 73.47 49.40 58.50 44.23 76.50 62.69 76.50 44.16 74.90 29.55
19 | Lakshadweep 12.82 22.91 22.75 3.43 13.00 18.44 13.65 12.10 13.00 14.17
20 | Madhya Pradesh 22,108.75 | 17,753.76 | 14,775.00 | 11,492.97 | 21,861.25 | 19,085.77 | 21,861.25 | 19,489.27 | 22,154.25 | 11,933.03


State/UT-wise SPIP Approval and Expenditure under Janani Suraksha Yojana (JSY) under NHM from FY 2020-21 to FY 2024-25 (in Lakh)

21 | Maharashtra 4,382.59 | 4,286.95 | 2,050.46 | 1,937.09 4,254.45 5,105.59 4,254.45 | 4,660.26 4,604.90 3,848.42
22 Manipur 168.53 66.33 127.30 19.18 168.53 17.12 168.53 13.32 160.50 121.91
23 | Meghalaya 390.00 393.38 281.00 194.80 566.90 360.73 566.90 264.64 672.63 509.52
24 | Mizoram 195.11 83.05 103.38 21.90 167.45 97.56 169.86 70.36 200.06 53.58
25 | Nagaland 154.60 71.14 116.20 49.30 120.65 57.11 132.15 94.17 121.25 103.45
26 | Odisha 8,894.19 9,433.84 | 6,581.89 | 6,179.72 9,388.40 9,209.66 9,976.15 8,472.30 9,416.10 5,870.96
27 | Puducherry 57.61 39.64 31.87 15.68 57.55 44.71 57.55 63.07 62.81 31.85
28 | Punjab 1,042.00 889.85 584.00 258.29 1,084.30 806.97 1,084.30 1,084.30 1,133.00 575.47
29 | Rajasthan 19,885.85 | 17,404.90 | 15,235.00 | 12,265.26 | 18,981.00 | 19,033.50 | 18,981.00 | 18,497.29 | 19,489.05 | 10,623.49
30 | Sikkim 33.38 7.96 16.53 25.53 30.93 30.08 30.93 34.04 31.95 13.42
31 | Tamil Nadu 3,371.49 2,307.72 | 2,999.39 | 2,154.21 3,453.92 2,660.00 6,907.86 2,385.29 3,092.31 2,331.91
32 | Telangana 3,195.30 | 2,013.26 866.44 177.65 1,770.97 1,674.05 1,770.97 1,693.76 1,685.34 0.00
33 | Tripura 309.00 236.76 210.00 85.16 320.50 277.73 349.50 241.76 309.75 156.70
34 | Uttar Pradesh 52,725.94 | 44,436.57 | 39,738.24 | 21,078.32 | 54,763.67 | 42,284.58 | 60,238.33 | 47,531.53 | 54,897.23 | 28,175.14
35 | Uttarakhand 1,812.42 1,303.72 | 1,152.21 861.57 1,718.43 1,253.52 1,623.93 1,307.25 1,759.88 1,264.89
36 | West Bengal 8,233.85 8,111.64 | 4,532.92 | 4,705.28 8,494.81 8,483.51 8,494.81 9,086.17 7,766.46 5,379.18

The above data is as available FMRs reported by States/UTs and is provisional. Expenditure includes expenditure against Central Release, State release & unspent balances at the beginning of the year. Expenditure is as per FMRs submitted by States/UTs and is provisional. The expenditure w.r.t. flexible pool for RCH, etc. is updated up-to 31.12.2024 except Haryana (updated up-to 30.11.2024). After the Reorganisation of the State of Jammu and Kashmir (J&K) into the Union Territory of J&K and Union Territory of Ladakh, NHM funds to the UT of Ladakh were disbursed for the first time during 2020-21.


Annexure referred to in reply to part (d) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Q. No. 2820 to be

answered on 25.03.2025

Annexure VI
ASHAs in position under NHM
As on As on As on As on As on
S.No. States/UTs Mar’21 Mar’22 Mar’23 | Mar’24 Sep’24
1 Bihar 92377 93386 94351 96153 96247
2 Chhattisgarh 71471 71520 71538 72034 72000
3 Himachal Pradesh 7907 7871 7830 7921 8252
4 Jammu and Kashmir 12658 12686 13061 13348 13894
5 Jharkhand 41426 41992 42273 42361 42361
6 Madhya Pradesh 70981 71667 69435 68852 68584
7 Odisha 47502 48571 48876 49261 49367
8 Rajasthan 52334 53627 53335 53821 53914
9 Uttar Pradesh 161579 163915 167317 171927 172331
10 Uttarakhand 11878 11964 12018 11996 11996
11 Arunachal Pradesh 4082 4143 4170 4170 4051
12 Assam 33758 32546 32500 33542 33542
13 Manipur 4009 4009 4009 3971 3971
14 Meghalaya 6789 7311 7075 7070 7073
15 Mizoram 1091 1091 1091 1091 1091
16 Nagaland 2006 2014 2094 2169 2147
17 Sikkim 676 676 676 676 676
18 Tripura 7767 7663 7663 7808 7808
19 Andhra Pradesh 41368 38878 42638 42518 42518
20 Goa 0 0 0 0 0
21 Gujarat 43287 43539 43928 44375 44604
22 Haryana 20200 20316 20378 20384 20299
23 Karnataka 41833 41544 41093 40942 40769
24 Kerala 24265 24639 26448 26448 26448
25 Maharashtra 68348 69141 70267 75490 76141
26 Punjab 19751 20139 20130 20111 19295
27 Tamil Nadu 3526 4664 4858 4874 4866
28 Telangana 26932 26649 26649 28000 28000
29 West Bengal 59870 60474 65743 69824 70468
30 Andaman and Nicobar Islands 422 422 422 422 422
31 Chandigarh 0 0 0 0 0
32 Dadra & Nagar Haveli and 383 390 446 463 462
Daman & Diu
33 Delhi 6036 6153 6204 6217 6306
34 Ladakh 516 593 608 624 655
35 Lakshadweep 110 110 110 110 103
36 Puducherry 329 322 328 331 331
Total 987467 994625 1009562 1029304 1030992

Note: ASHAs exists in all States/UTs except Goa and Chandigarh

Source: NHM-MIS, September 2024


Annexure referred to in reply to part (e) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Q. No. 2820 to be answered on 25.03.2025

Annexure VII

State-wise number of Maternal health-related hospital admissions along with the amount authorized since FY 2020-21 (as on 21.03.2025)

Public Hospitals Private Hospitals
S.No. Name of States/UTs Amount Amount
Count (In Crores) Count (In Crores)
1 Andaman And Nicobar Islands 8 0.006 2 0.0007
2 Andhra Pradesh 660,094 693.57 305,840 404.166
3 Arunachal Pradesh 957 1.30 9 0.010
4 Assam 82,154 97.84 5,866 7.302
5 Bihar 33,699 34.92 1,268 0.993
6 Chandigarh 105 0.11 13 0.018
7 Chhattisgarh 214,498 281.48 92,219 142.704
3 Dadra & Nagar Haveli and 3,035 3.04 2 0.020
Daman & Diu
9 Gujarat 36,898 40.04 72,465 83.708
10 Haryana 41,722 34.39 2,308 3.095
11 Himachal Pradesh 428 0.43 488 0.459
12 Jammu and Kashmir 44,494 50.94 325 0.325
13 Jharkhand 150,277 94.06 1,546 1.137
14 Karnataka 903,417 337.77 22,361 20.491
15 Kerala 85,627 78.37 78,834 83.526
16 Ladakh 1,337 1.40 - -
17 Lakshadweep 49 0.05 1 0.001
18 Madhya Pradesh 299,232 301.53 11,755 13.228
19 Maharashtra 4,366 5.39 7,594 11.219
20 Manipur 3,365 4.98 5,440 8.075
21 Meghalaya 9,377 6.11 6,507 5.421
22 Mizoram 4,810 4.64 35 0.016
23 Nagaland 2,200 4.12 2,564 4.936
24 Puducherry 3,940 4.50 33 0.041
25 Punjab 60,260 66.34 1,491 1.814
26 Rajasthan 538,364 471.55 28,401 33.169
27 Sikkim 193 0.23 56 0.062
28 Tamil Nadu 35,389 58.22 6,436 12.614
29 Telangana 62,669 93.60 6,990 16.765
30 Tripura 9,568 11.41 45 0.053
31 Uttar Pradesh 60,742 67.62 11,987 13.128
32 Uttarakhand 6,319 7.40 10,101 14.626

Source: State Reports
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